

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 9797/2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORG. & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

BHARTIYAM VIDHYA NIKETAN & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 9.5.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present.**

**Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 1 shall file the counter affidavit within a period of six weeks in case he intends to do so. Respondent No. 2 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated above.**

**The office report indicates that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 from the array of parties. The said application shall also be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. Await orders and list thereafter."**

It is submitted that originally there were 4 respondents in this matter. Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate for respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent No. 2 is complete by affidavit of dasti service but none has entered appearance on his behalf. Pursuant to order dated 1.9.2014 of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber the names of respondent Nos. 3 & 4 have been deleted from the array of parties.

Service is Complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.  
2. Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR